

No. 21-6323

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

KWAME SIRIBOE,
Petitioner,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND,
United States Attorney General,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Board of Immigration
Appeals Agency No.**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
CRIMMIGRATION CLINIC AND IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Andrew Wachtenheim
Nabilah Siddiquee
Immigrant Defense Project
P.O. Box 1765
New York, NY 10027
Phone: (212) 725-6421
Email: andrew@immdefense.org

Philip L. Torrey
Tiffany J. Lieu
Marcus Miller, *Supervised Law Student**
Rachel Cohen, *Supervised Law Student**
Crimmigration Clinic
Harvard Law School
6 Everett Street; Suite 3109
Cambridge, MA 02138
Phone: (617) 495-5497
Email: tlieu@law.harvard.edu
**Motion to Appear as Law Student forthcoming*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

I. INTRODUCTION.....2

II. ARGUMENT4

 A. The BIA’s Interpretation of the Conviction Definition Is Owed No Deference Because the Definition Has Both Civil and Criminal Applications.....4

 1. Separation of powers principles preclude applying *Chevron* to agency interpretations of statutory provisions that have criminal applications.5

 2. The INA’s definition of conviction has dual applications, and thus the *Chevron* two-step framework does not apply to the BIA’s interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....9

 B. The Conviction Definition Unambiguously Does Not Include Vacated Convictions under the Statute’s Plain Meaning and Traditional Canons of Interpretation.12

 1. The plain text of the statute excludes vacated convictions.....12

 2. Matter of Pickering’s interpretation of conviction to include vacatur erroneously departed from decades of settled practice.....13

 i. Prior to 1998, well-established case law required immigration adjudicators to give full effect to state vacatur of criminal convictions.14

 ii. The Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (“IIRAIRA”) did not explicitly alter well-established case law recognizing state vacatur of convictions.15

 3. The prior-construction canon forecloses *Matter of Pickering’s* interpretation of convictions.17

 4. The federalism canon forecloses *Matter of Pickering’s* inclusion of vacated convictions in the conviction definition.20

 i. Vacating state convictions falls squarely within the states’ constitutional police powers over their criminal laws.20

ii.	<i>Matter of Pickering</i> violates the federalism canon where Congress did not clearly state an intent to infringe on states’ police powers over criminal laws.	22
5.	To the extent this Court finds there is ambiguity in the conviction definition, such ambiguity must resolve in favor of noncitizens under the rule of lenity.....	26
C.	If The Court Determines That <i>Chevron</i> Applies, The Agency’s Interpretation Is Nonetheless Owed No Deference Because It Is Unreasonable.	28
III.	CONCLUSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	5
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	18
<i>Aposhian v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 969 (10th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Babbit v. Sweet Home Chapter, Communities for Great Ore</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).	8
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Schutz</i> , 290 F.3d 476 (8th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>BFP v. Resol. Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	25
<i>Brathwaite v. Garland</i> , 3 F.4th 542 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016)	13
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	7
<i>Centurion v. Sessions</i> , 860 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Concerned Home Care Providers Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 783 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Sec., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	26
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	20
<i>In re Berry Estates, Inc.</i> , 812 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	5
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	28, 29
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012).....	7
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	18
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	7, 8
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	7
<i>Matter of Ozkok</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 546 (BIA 1988)	15, 16
<i>Matter of Pickering</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 621 (BIA 2003)	2, 14, 29
<i>Matter of Punu</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 224 (BIA 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Matter of Roldan-Santoyo</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 512 (BIA 1999)	16
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	23
<i>Mendez v. Barr</i> , 960 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	7
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	5, 21, 30

<i>New York SMSA Ltd. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	7
<i>Pickering v. Gonzales</i> , 465 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Pino v. Landon</i> , 349 U.S. 901 (1955) (per curiam)	14
<i>Project Release v. Prevost</i> , 722 F.2d 960 (2d Cir. 1983)	23
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	13
<i>Saleh v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2007)	11, 30
<i>Steel Inst. of N.Y. v. New York</i> , 716 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2014)	7
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	5
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	22, 27
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 167 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	24
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	8
<i>United States v. Razmilovic</i> , 419 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	8
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	6
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	5
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (2014) (Mem.)	6
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	17, 18, 19
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	5
<i>Zheng v. U.S. DOJ</i> , 409 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182	10
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1227	10
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1324c(e)(2)	27

8 U.S.C. § 1326.....	9, 10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a)	9, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)	10, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1327	27
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(i)(1)	25

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

Other Authorities

H.R. Conf. Rep. No.104-828 (1996).....	15, 16, 19
Kimani Paul-Emile, <i>Reconsidering Criminal Background Checks: Race, Gender, and Redemption</i> , 25 S. Cal. Interdisc. L.J. 395 (2016).....	22
<i>Oxford Eng. Dictionary</i> , Conviction.....	13
Philip L. Torrey, <i>Principles of Federalism and Convictions for Immigration Purposes</i> , 36 Immigr. & Nat’y L. Rev. 3 (2016).....	14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X, § 8.....	20
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	25
